
 

मेल/त्वरित डाक द्वािा 

 

 

 

भाित सिकाि /GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

खान मंत्रालय/ MINISTRY OF MINES 

भाितीय खान ब्यूिो /INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES  

क्षेत्रीय खान ननयंत्रक कायाालय/ OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL  

CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 

फैक्स:  (080) 23371027 / 23373287         

दिूभाष:   080-23371027 / 23375366/67 

Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in. 

 29, इंडस्ट्रियल सबबा II रटेज,, तुमकुि िोड, 

                            गोिगुंटापाल्या   येशवंतपुि, 

                                 बेंगलरुु -560022  
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सेवा में  
Shri. Bharat K Parikh, 

Nominated Owner,M/s Bharat Parikh Co. 

No.703/179,’Sri.Shankarkrupa’,4th Main, 

5th Block, Anjaneya Layout, 

Dist: Davanagere, 

Karnataka-577004 

 

 

ववषय/Sub : Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect 

of your Hulikatte Manganese Ore Mines (ML-2571) over an area of 32.23 Ha located in Hulikatte 

village, Sandur taluka, Bellary  district of Karnataka State.  

 

महोदय/Sir, 

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules 2017 were found 

violated in your above mine during the inspection carried out by the undersigned in presence of,  

Sri.Sharnabasappa -Mining Engineer & Sri.Rajesh Satish Kore -Geologist on 03.10.2019  

 

Rule 
Nature of violations observed 

 

 

11(1) 

Modified RMP including PMCP was approved vide letter 

no.279/131/89/BNG dated 01.08.2017 for a period of 2017-18 to 2019-2020. 

The deviation observed in mining operation vis-a-vis  approved document are 

given below: 

Terracing was proposed in the active overburden dump for stabilization, 

which was not carried out  

11(4) Review & updation of Mining Plan has not been submitted to the competent 

authority for review at least one hundred and eighty days before the expiry of 

five years period for which it was approved on the last occasion. 

35 (2)  Self assessed report (online) on Star Rating Template along with the soft 

copy of high resolution satellite images covering the mining lease and an area 

of two kilometres from the lease boundary has not been submitted. 

 

26(2) Yearly report on PMCP setting forth the extent of protective and 

rehabilitative works carried out as per the approved Progressive Mine Closure 

Plan has not been submitted till date. 

   



02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 

punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.Further, the violation of Rule 11(1) may also attract 

provisions of Rule 11(2) of MCDR, 2017 regarding suspension of mining operations till the 

compliance of violations.  

 

03. You are advised to rectify/explain the above violations immediately and intimate the position to 

this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 

 

 

 
भवदीय/Yours faithfully, 

 

 

 

                                (अरुण कुमार) 

उप खान ननयंत्रक 

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो  
 

 

प्रनतलिवप सूचनार्थ’/Copy for kind information to: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2. The Director, Department of Mining & Geology,No.49,Khanijabhavan, 

R.C. Road, Bangalore-560 001 

 

 

                              

       

 

                     

उप खान ननयंत्रक 

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो  
 

 


